RESOLUTION 15-2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF MALABAR PROVIDING FOR THE NAMING OF A NEWLY DEDICATED PUBLIC ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY AS GRACE LANE FOR A DISTANCE OF 1,200 FEET +/- NORTH OF BENJAMIN ROAD IN SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 29, RANGE 37; PROVIDING FOR THE FORWARDING OF THIS INFORMATION TO BREVARD COUNTY ADDRESS ASSIGNMENT FOR E 9-1-1 EMERGENCY IDENTIFICATION PURPOSES; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Malabar has the responsibility of naming rights-of-way within its jurisdiction through coordination with Brevard County Address Assignment for E 9-1-1 purposes; and

WHEREAS, this right-of-way was surveyed and legally described and dedicated to the Town of Malabar as a public right-of-way and accepted by the Town for 1,200 feet +/-. The property owners will commence the road improvement process once Council approves the name and it is recorded in the county records and will be attached to the recorded legal description.

WHEREAS, Brevard County E-9-1-1 Addressing Administration has confirmed that the new name of Grace Lane does not conflict with the addressing standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MALABAR, BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

SECTION 1. The above statements are true.

SECTION 2. That the Town of Malabar directs that this resolution be recorded at the Clerk of Courts and a copy be forwarded to Brevard County Address Assignment for input into the E 9-1-1 database and additional copies be sent to the Post Office serving that area, the Supervisor of Elections, St. Johns River Water Management District, and all concerned public safety agencies for their information, and that the proper notations be made on all maps of record.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

This Resolution was moved for adoption by Council Member <u>Vail</u>. The motion was seconded by Council Member <u>White</u> and, upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Council Member Grant Ball	Aye
Council Member Brian Vail	Aye
Council Member Steve Rivet	Excused
Council Member Dick Korn	Aye

Record and Return to Town of Malabar 2725 Malabar Road Malabar, FL 32950

Resolution 15-2019

Page 2

Council Member Danny White

Aye

This Resolution was then declared to be duly passed and adopted this 9th day of September, 2019.

TOWN OF MALABAR
By: _____original signed

Mayor Patrick T. Reilly, Council Chair

Approved as to form and content:

Karl W. Bohne, Jr., Town Attorney

ATTEST:

Debby K. Franklin, CMC Town Clerk/Treasurer

(seal)